1st Reading:	
2 nd Reading:	

Received electronically 10/11/2022 PMMiller@ci.auburn.in.us

RESOLUTION NO. 11-2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, INDIANA
IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSENTS FOR INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY TO
PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO METAL TECHNOLOGIES AUBURN, LLC
LOCATED WITHIN THE SERVICE AREA OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, INDIANA

Summary

This Resolution calls for support for the filing of the verified joint petition of the City of Auburn Electric Department, by and through their Board of Public Works and Safety, and Indiana and Michigan Power Company, pursuant to Indiana Code Section 8-1-2.3-4(a) for approval of written consents for Indiana Michigan Power Company to provide temporary Electric Service to Metal Technologies Auburn, LLC, through a consent to serve and located within the service area of the City of Auburn.

.

1st Reading:	
2 nd Reading:	

RESOLUTION NO. 11-2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, INDIANA
IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSENTS FOR INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY TO
PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO METAL TECHNOLOGIES AUBURN, LLC
LOCATED WITHIN THE SERVICE AREA OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the City of Auburn, Indiana (Auburn) and Indiana Michigan Power

Company (I&M) pursuant to Indiana Code Section 8-1-2.3-4) (a), intend to jointly petition the

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (Commission) for approval of a Limited and Conditional

Consent to Serve Agreement (Consent Agreement) to be entered into by Auburn and I&M, for

the purpose of I & M directly providing service to Metal Technologies; and

WHEREAS, Auburn is the owner of a municipal electric distribution system duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, and located in the City of Auburn, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, I&M is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, with its principal office and place of business located in Fort Wayne, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, MTI owns and runs a foundry operation within the service territory of the City of Auburn; and

WHEREAS, the consent to serve in this matter is beneficial to the City of Auburn, Indiana; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

1 st Reading:	
2 nd Reading:	

1.	The City of Auburn Common Council herein to the extent necessary joins in and
	by formal resolution approves the filing of the Joint Petition between Auburn,
	Indiana (Board of Public Works) and I & M for Consent to Serve under Indiana
	Code Section 8-1-2.3-4(a), and the execution of the formal agreements associated
	with the consent to serve, as it will be of benefit to the parties and the community.

- 2. The Consent to Serve is of a limited duration, such that it is limited to six (6) years and is not intended to be permanent without further evaluation and action by the City of Auburn.
- 3. The Consent to Serve will not cause a duplication of resources or create any economic inefficiency or inadequate electric service to the public.
- 4. Further, the Consent to Serve will not require any change in the electric supplier of other customers.
- 5. It is expected that said Consent to Serve would begin Jan. 1., 2023 or upon approval of the Indiana utility Regulatory Commission.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of Auburn, Indiana, this __ day of ______, 2022.

ATTEST:	Dave Bundy, Councilmember
Patricia M. Miller, Clerk-Treasure	er
Presented by me to the Mayor of	the City of Auburn, Indiana, this day of, 2022.
	PATRICIA M. MILLER Clerk-Treasurer
APRROVED AND SIGNED by	me thisday of
	MICHAEL D LEY, Mayor

1st Reading:	
2 nd Reading:	

NAY

Dennis K Kruse II Council President	
James Finchum	
Dennis Ketzenberger	
Kevin Webb	
Natalie Dewitt	
David Bundy	
Michael Walter	

AYE

VOTING: